Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Add CBPF-5106 to Importer/
Consignee File
This chapter provides record formats to permit users to add data from
CBP Form (CBPF) 5106 (Notification of Importer's Number or
 Notice of Change of Name or Address) to update the Importer/Consignee File.
RECORD DESCRIPTIONS
Record Identifier T1 (Input)....................... .............. .............. .............. .............. .............. .............. ..ADD-3

Importer Type 1A 80 C A code identifying the type of importer.  This
code is required for all  U.S. importers.  Valid
Importer Type Codes are:
C = Corporation
P = Partnership
I  = Individual
S = Sole Proprietor
F = Foreign Government
G = US Government
L = State Government
        Amendment 1 – March 2005      Add CBPF 5106 to Importer/Consignee File                             ADD-3
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Note      1
Valid formats for the Importer of Record Number are:
NN-NNNNNNNXX Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Number
NNN-NN-NNNN Social Security Number
In these codes, N = number, and X = alphanumeric.
If the importer number is in IRS format, the last two-position suffix (XX) cannot be the letters O,
I and/or Z.
        Amendment 1 – March 2005      Add CBPF 5106 to Importer/Consignee File                             ADD-4
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Record Identifier TA (Input)
This is an optional input record to add data pertaining to the name qualifier and importer name
on the CBPF-5106 (Notification of Importer's Number or Notice of Change of Name or Address)
to the Importer/Consignee file.
Record Identifier TA  (Input)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 1A 1 M Must always equal T.
Record Type 1A 2 M Must always equal A.
Name Qualifier 3A 3-5 M A  code  qualifying  the  second  line  of  the
importer  name.   Valid Name Qualifier  Codes
are:
DIV = The name of the parent company if the
importer is a division under the parent
company.
DBA  =  The  name  the  importer  is  doing
business as.
AKA = The name the importer is also known
as.
Line Two of the
Importer Name
32X 6-37 M The  second  line  of  the  importer  name  is
required if there is a Name Qualifier (positions
3-5).   If  there  is  not  a  Name  Qualifier  in
positions  3-5,  an  error  message  is  system
generated.
Filler 43X 38-80 M Space fill.
        Amendment 1 – March 2005      Add CBPF 5106 to Importer/Consignee File                             ADD-5
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Record Identifier T2 (Input)
This is a mandatory input record to add data pertaining to the mailing address, city, state, ZIP
code, and International Organization for Standardization (ISO) country code on the CBPF-5106
(Notification  of  Importer's  Number  or  Notice  of  Change  of  Name  or  Address  to  the
Importer/Consignee) file.
Record Identifier T2   (Input)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 1A 1 M Must always equal T.
Record Type 1N 2 M Must always equal 2.
Filler 12X 3-14 M Space fill.
Line Two of the
Mailing Address
32X 15-46 O The  second  line  of  the  importer's  address.
Space fill if the address is foreign.
City, Mailing
Address
21X 47-67 M The city where the importer is located.
State, Mailing
Address
2A 68-69 M The  code  representing  the  state  where  the